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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC11-00781 
CASE NAME: MAGNATE FUND #2, LLC VS TRIGGA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY C.W. GUS TRIGGAS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Set for hearing on 7/29. 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-01435 
CASE NAME: RUBEN RUIZ VS O'REILLY AUTO PA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR 128.5 SANCTIONS AGAINST CSK AUTO, INC. 
FILED BY RUBEN ANGEL RUIZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped at the request of Counsel for moving party.  

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-01897 
CASE NAME: CONCORD FUNDING VS. PVA APARTM 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER APPROVING RECEIVER'S FINAL ACCT & 
RPT, ETC FILED BY STEPHEN J DONELL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01265 
CASE NAME: RAMIREZ V PINE CREEK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PLTF'S REQUEST FOR PUNITIVE 
DAMAGES FILED BY PINE CREEK HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – granted. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00411 
CASE NAME: ANDERSON VS. BANK OF AMERICA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR RECONSIDERATION OF DECISION TO SET 
ASIDE DEFAULT FILED BY CRAIG M ANDERSON, ALISON F ANDERSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – granted. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00625 
CASE NAME: GREENWAY VS BONIS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE 
ADJUDICATION FILED BY PETER BONIS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 8/10/16, 9AM, D.9 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01137 
CASE NAME: THE INTENTIONAL GROUP, INC. VS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of THE INTENTIONAL GROUP, INC. 
FILED BY COUNTY OF SONOMA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Hearing is dropped from calendar by Court. This defendant has been dismissed from the case.  

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01815 
CASE NAME: MINDI McMILLEN VS. BARRY PRIES 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court has reviewed the Petition to Compromise, and finds that the settlement is reasonable 
and in the best interests of the minor.  The Order approving the minor’s compromise has been 
signed and is available for pickup by plaintiff’s counsel from the Clerk in D. 9. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02052 
CASE NAME: CCC FLOOD AND WATER VS. EAMES 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CROSS COMPLAINT of EAMES FILED BY CONTRA 
COSTA COUNTY FLOOD AND WATER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Cross-Defendant Contra Costa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District’s 
demurrer to the Cross-Complaint is overruled.  Under the current statutory scheme, the only 
requirement that damages be specifically claimed by answer to an eminent domain complaint is 
that when the defendant seeks compensation for loss of goodwill, the answer must specifically 
state that the defendant claims compensation under CCP Section 1263.510, but the amount of 
such damage does not have to be alleged.  See CCP Section 1250.320; CCP Section 426.70; 
see also Red Mountain LLC v. Fallbrook (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 333, 355-356 (eminent domain 
action did not preclude defendant from pursing inverse condemnation action seeking damages 
for diminution in value of its land that occurred before agency decided to directly condemn 
property).  Whether it is the ordinary or usual practice to simply file an answer asserting 
precondemnation damages, it is clear from the statute on compulsory cross-complaints, the 
case law and the leading treatise on the subject, that an answer and/or cross-complaint can be 
filed in an eminent domain proceeding.  See CCP Section 426.70; Matteoni, Condemnation 
Practice in California, 3d Ed., Section 8.52, page 8-65.   
 

  

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02052 
CASE NAME: CCC FLOOD AND WATER VS. EAMES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER FOR PREJUDGMENT POSSESSION FILED 
BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY FLOOD AND WATER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
For the convenience of the parties, the Court reproduces below its tentative ruling from July 20, 
2016: 
 
Before the Court is a motion for prejudgment possession (the “Motion”) filed by plaintiff 
Contra Costa County Flood Control & Water Conservation District (the “District”). The 
Motion is opposed by defendants Gary A. Eames and Donna Ray Eames (collectively, 
“Eames”). 

The Motion concerns interests in five parcels of land, more fully described in the exhibits to the 
complaint on file in this action. Specifically, the Motion seeks a fee title interest in Parcel 8, a 
permanent access easement in Parcel 9, a temporary access easement in Parcel 10, and 
temporary construction easements in Parcels 22 and 24. The Court adopts the parties’ 
shorthand and refers collectively to these parcels as the “Property.” 

Appearance Required 

As set forth below, the relevant statute appears to require the Court to conduct a hearing 
on this matter. As a result, counsel for the parties are required to appear personally at 
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9:00 a.m. on August 3, 2016 in Department 9 to conduct the hearing. The Court issues 
the tentative ruling set forth below to inform and guide counsel in preparing for that 
hearing. 

Legal Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 1255.410(d)(2) governs opposed motions for prejudgment 
possession, such as this one. Section 1255.410(d)(2) says that the Court may make an order for 
possession of the property after considering the relevant facts and any opposition, and upon 
completion of a hearing on the motion, if the Court finds each of the following: 

(A) The plaintiff is entitled to take the property by eminent domain. 

(B) The plaintiff has deposited … an amount that satisfies the requirements of [CCP § 
1255.010]. 

(C) There is an overriding need for the plaintiff to possess the property prior to the issuance 
of final judgment in the case, and the plaintiff will suffer a substantial hardship if the 
application for possession is denied or limited. 

(D) The hardship that the plaintiff will suffer if possession is denied or limited outweighs any 
hardship on the defendant or occupant that would be caused by the granting of the order 
of possession. 

Discussion 

The Court is satisfied that the District has established (A) and (B) above, and Eames does not 
argue otherwise. Accordingly, the Court finds that the District is entitled to take the Property by 
eminent domain, and that the District has deposited an amount that satisfies the requirements of 
CCP § 1255.010. 

With respect to (C), the District has established to the Court’s satisfaction that the current state 
of the relevant portion of West Antioch Creek poses a flooding risk. Eames does not contest the 
existence of a flooding risk, but argues that because the District has not identified specific and 
recent dates of flooding incidents, there is no overriding need for the District to possess the 
Property prior to the issuance of final judgment in the case. In effect, Eames seems to be 
arguing that unless the District identifies recent flooding events, there is no reason to think a 
flooding event could occur before judgment in this case. 

The Court rejects this argument. Eames does nothing to convince the Court that identifying 
specific or recent dates of flooding incidents has any predictive power with respect to future 
flooding. Neither an absence of recent flooding nor an itemized list of recent flooding events 
would necessarily demonstrate if or when future flooding would occur, and Eames does not 
provide any evidence that it would. The bottom line is that the creek poses a flooding risk; 
Eames does not appear to contest that basic fact. 

In addition to the present flooding risk, the District has provided evidence that there is state 
funding that can be used for the project, but only if such funding is used before December 31, 
2016. (Berwal Decl. ¶ 6.) Although the Court acknowledges that this information is provided in a 
general and conclusory fashion, it is uncontroverted and still weighs in favor of the District 
needing possession as soon as practicable.   

The Court finds that the District has an overriding need to possess the Property prior to the 
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issuance of a final judgment in this action.  

With respect to (D), the Court agrees with the position taken by the District in its reply.  

Eames identifies a number of purported hardships in the opposition. For example, the opposition 
argues that the District has not shared with Eames plans for reconstructing the building after 
partial demolition. The opposition argues that the owners do not know the extent of the 
demolition required or whether restoration will be physically or financially feasible. But even if 
the Court accepts as true that the District has not shared reconstruction plans with the owners, 
or that restoration would be physically or financially oppressive, what the opposition fails utterly 
to do is connect those purported hardships to prejudgment possession. The Court considers 
that any reconstruction difficulty will exist regardless of when the District takes possession. 

The Court finds that the hardship the District will suffer by being forced to wait until this case 
goes to judgment outweighs any hardship that Eames will suffer by virtue of granting the order 
of prejudgment possession. 

The Motion is granted. The District shall come to the hearing with an appropriate form of order. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02055 
CASE NAME: WILLIAMS VS. SF HOA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of WILLIAMS FILED 
BY BONDA MILES, JEFF DEIBLER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by defendants Jeff Deibler (“Deibler”) and 
Bonda Miles (“Miles”) (collectively, “Defendants”). The Demurrer relates to the Second 
Amended Complaint (“2AC”) filed by plaintiff Carolyn Williams (“Williams”), and is opposed by 
Williams. Also before the Court is a demurrer (the “Williams Demurrer”) filed by Williams and 
apparently directed at the affirmative defenses stated in the answer. 

Williams Demurrer  

The Williams Demurrer (to the Answer) is overruled as moot. The Court can find no answer to 
the 2AC on file. It appears to the Court that rather than answer the 2AC, Defendants filed the 
Demurrer, as is their right. As such, there is nothing for the Williams Demurrer to be directed to 
at present. 

Relevant Factual Allegations 

The 2AC is not a model of clarity, but the Court has read the 2AC as a whole, with all parts in 
context. Much of the 2AC is devoted to quoting (at length) various statutes. However, there are 
factual allegations in the 2AC as well. It is those factual allegations that the Court summarizes 
here. 

Williams resides at Brentwood Villas (the “Property”), which is apparently a common interest 
development in Brentwood, California. Miles is alleged to be the President of the Board of 
Directors at the Property, and Deibler is alleged to be the owner or President of SF HoA, a 
property management company involved in managing the Property. (2AC ¶¶ 1-6.) 
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Williams alleges, among other things: 

 that she has been charged unwarranted fines by the Association and/or SF HoA (¶ 7); 

 that she has had her civil rights violated through a campaign of stalking and harassment 
(¶ 8); 

 that the payment ledger recording Williams’s dues payments has been manipulated and 
that several payments she made were not properly credited to her account (¶ 10); 

Fraud cause of action 

 Exhibit A demonstrates that checks representing Williams’s monthly payment of $185 to 
SF HoA were cashed, but that her account was not credited properly with the payments 
(¶ 14; Ex. A); 

Embezzlement cause of action 

 An employee of SF HoA stole $20,000 and the Association was wrong to let Deibler 
continue in his capacity after this theft, because the $20,000 has not been replaced (¶¶ 
20-21); 

 Deibler and SF HoA have been unjustly enriched because they have been paid to 
provide accounting services and have failed to do so (¶ 22); 

Conversion cause of action 

 that the Association engaged in self-dealing when, apparently, a surveillance camera 
and special parking spot were approved for Miles (¶¶ 26-28); 

Violations of CC&Rs 

 that Defendants breached their fiduciary duties by showing favoritism (¶ 34); 

 Williams was not allowed to install non-conforming windows, although her neighbors 
were allowed to install the same windows (¶ 35); 

 Miles has non-compliant structures on her property, while Williams was required to 
destroy her shed and trellis (¶ 37); 

 The Association has failed to perform required landscaping and maintenance with 
respect to common areas of Williams’s property, which violates the Association’s 
responsibilities (¶¶ 43-44); 

 Defendants showed preferential treatment with respect to parking fines (¶ 47) 

Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

 Defendants embezzled funds, manipulated the ledger and authorized non-compliant 
architectural features for family members (¶ 53); 

Significant Prejudice 

 Williams, her family, and her friends have been restricted from the common areas (¶ 55); 

 Such a restriction is not authorized by the CC&Rs and has caused Williams emotional 
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distress (¶ 56); 

Harassment/Stalking 

 Miles yells at Williams’s children (¶ 67); 

 Miles has defamed Williams by making untrue statements about her to other board 
members and management (¶ 70) 

Causes of Action Pled in 2AC 

The 2AC purports to allege seven (7) causes of action: (1) fraud; (2) embezzlement; (3) 
conversion; (4) violation of CC&Rs; (5) breach of duties; (6) significant prejudice; and (7) 
harassment. The 2AC names as defendants “S.F HOA MANAGEMENT: JEFF DIEBLER 
BOARD MEMBER: BONDA MILES.” 

Fraud 

To plead a fraud cause of action against Deibler and/or Miles, Williams must allege the 
following: 

(1) That Deibler and/or Miles represented to Williams that an important fact was true; 

(2) That the representation(s) were false; 

(3) That Deibler/Miles either (i) knew that the representation as false when made or (ii) 
made the representation recklessly and without regard for its truth; 

(4) That Deibler/Miles intended that Williams rely on the representation(s); 

(5) That Williams reasonably relied on the representation(s); 

(6) That Williams was harmed; 

(7) That Williams’s reliance on the representation(s) was a substantial factor in causing her 
harm. 

(CACI 1900.) 

It is well-settled that a fraud cause of action requires pleading facts which show how, when, 
where, to whom, and by what means the allegedly fraudulent representations were made. See, 
e.g., Alfaro v. Community Housing Improvement Sys. & Planning Assn., Inc. (2009) 171 
Cal.App.4th 1356, 1384. Even giving the 2AC a liberal interpretation, the Court is unable to 
discern how Williams has satisfied the particularity requirement set forth by Alfaro and many 
other cases. Which specific statements or representations does Williams contend are false? 
Who made the statement or statements? When, specifically, were they made? The Court notes 
that simply attaching a litany of e-mails or correspondence to the 2AC is insufficient to meet this 
burden.  

Williams has not identified how she could amend to cure these defects, and the 2AC was 
already her third attempt to state this cause of action. 

As to the fraud cause of action, the Demurrer is sustained without leave to amend. 

Embezzlement 

The Court can find no authority suggesting that such a cause of action exists in the civil context. 
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The 2AC alleges that Defendants violated Penal Code § 503. (2AC ¶ 23.) That may be so, but 
this is not the proper forum for adjudicating an alleged violation of the Penal Code. However, the 
Court considers that Williams may have been attempting to plead a cause of action for 
conversion (see discussion below concerning conversion cause of action), which is the civil 
equivalent of embezzlement. Given that the Court must overrule the Demurrer if the 2AC states 
a cause of action under any possible theory, the Court analyzes below whether the 2AC 
adequately alleges a conversion cause of action.  

However, because the Court can locate no cause of action for embezzlement, the Demurrer to 
the embezzlement cause of action is sustained without leave to amend. 

Conversion 

To plead a conversion cause of action against Deibler and/or Miles, Williams must allege the 
following: 

(1) That Williams owned/possessed/had a right to possess an item of personal property; 

(2) That Deibler/Miles intentionally and substantially interfered with Williams’s property by 
one or more of the following: (i) taking possession of the item; (ii) preventing Williams 
from having access to the item; (iii) destroying the item; or (iv) refusing to return the item 
after Williams demanded its return 

(3) That Williams did not consent; 

(4) That Williams was harmed; and 

(5) That the conduct of Deibler/Miles was a substantial factor in causing Williams’s harm. 

(CACI 2100.) 

Ordinarily, a cause of action for conversion does not lie solely with respect to money. However, 
if there is a specific, identifiable sum involved, a cause of action for conversion can be 
maintained. See, e.g., PCO, Inc. v. Christensen, Miller, Fink, Jacobs, Glaser, Weil & Shapiro, 
LLP (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 384, 395. 

Here, it appears that Williams has alleged that she paid a specific, identifiable sum ($185 on a 
monthly basis) to cover her Association dues. She further alleges that this sum was wrongfully 
taken. 

The problem with the 2AC is that it appears that Williams is attempting to allege that the 
Association took the sum, or perhaps that some other party or entity took the sum. It does not 
appear that Deibler or Miles is alleged to have taken anything. As a result, the Demurrer is 
sustained as to the conversion cause of action.   

Violation of CC&Rs 

The Court is required to give the 2AC a reasonable interpretation in connection with ruling on 
the Demurrer, reading it as a whole and its parts in context. Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 
311, 318. 

Here, it is clear that Williams is attempting to allege that Defendants committed a breach of 
contract. The elements of a breach of contract cause of action are well-settled. Williams must 
allege (1) a contract; (2) her performance or excuse for non-performance; (3) breach; and (4) 
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damages. E.g., Stockton Mortgage, Inc. v. Tope (2014) 233 Cal.App.4th 437, 447. 

Williams has alleged these elements in the abstract. For example, she alleges that the contract 
requires landscaping and maintenance to be performed on Williams’s property, but that no such 
landscaping and maintenance has been performed, and that she’s been harmed as a result. 
(2AC ¶ 43.) 

However, again, the contract is not between Williams on the one hand, and Miles and/or 
Deibler, on the other. The CC&Rs are a contract between, the Court presumes, Williams and 
the Association.  

As to the breach of contract/breach of CC&Rs cause of action, the Demurrer is sustained 
without leave to amend, as against the present defendants.  

Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

The homeowners’ association of a common interest development has a fiduciary duty in 
connection with the approval and rejection of improvements. Cohen v. Kite Hill Community 
Assn. (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 642, 650-651. The power to approve or disapprove plans must not 
be exercised arbitrarily or capriciously. Id. And a fiduciary duty is owed to the members. Id. 

To plead a breach of fiduciary duty cause of action, Williams must demonstrate the existence of 
a fiduciary relationship, breach of that duty, and damages. Charnay v. Cobert (2006) 145 
Cal.App.4th 170, 182. 

Here, Williams has alleged, for example, that Miles was permitted to keep non-compliant 
structures on her property, but that Williams was required to demolish her trellis and shed. (2AC 
¶ 37.) In addition, she alleges that she was not permitted to install non-conforming windows, 
although her neighbors had identical non-conforming windows. (2AC ¶ 35.) And she alleges that 
Miles received preferential treatment with respect to a safety camera and parking space. (2AC ¶ 
47.) 

Williams has alleged a fiduciary relationship and a breach of the duty. However, there remain 
two problems with the allegations of the 2AC. First, the law supports the existence of a fiduciary 
duty as between Williams and the Association. The Court cannot find support in the law for the 
proposition that Deibler and/or Miles owe Williams any fiduciary duty under the facts alleged. 

In addition, the Court considers that Williams has failed to allege how she was damaged. For 
example, did the destruction of the trellis and shed reduce the value of her property? Would the 
installation of the non-conforming windows have increased the value of her property?  

In addition, the law cited above is clear that it is the Association that owes the fiduciary duty, not 
any particular board member. 

Williams has not identified any facts she could allege which would support a finding that Deibler 
and/or Miles owed her any fiduciary duty. As a result, as to these Defendants, the Demurrer is 
sustained without leave to amend. 

Significant Prejudice 

The Court can find no civil cause of action for “significant prejudice.” Williams’s allegation that 
she was wrongfully restricted from the common area by Defendants (2AC ¶ 55) potentially is 
covered by the breach of contract cause of action, or potentially by the breach of fiduciary duty 
cause of action – neither of which is properly pled against these Defendants. In addition, it 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   08/03/16 

 
 

- 10 - 

appears to the Court that Williams is attempting to allege a cause of action for intentional 
infliction of emotional distress (“IIED”). (See 2AC ¶ 56.) 

To allege a cause of action for IIED, Williams must plead: 

(1) That Miles/Deibler’s conduct was outrageous; 

(2) That Miles/Deibler intended to cause Williams emotional distress or acted with reckless 
disregard of the probability that Williams would suffer emotional distress, knowing that 
Williams was present when the conduct occurred; 

(3) That Williams suffered severe emotional distress; and 

(4) That Miles/Deibler’s conduct was a substantial factor in causing Williams’s severe 
emotional distress. 

It is well-settled that in the context of an IIED cause of action, “outrageous” means conduct so 
extreme as to exceed all bounds of that usually tolerated in a civilized community. Hughes v. 
Pair (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1035, 1050-1051.  

Williams has failed to allege any conduct undertaken by Deibler or Miles that rises to the level of 
“outrageous,” and this is her third attempt to do so. In addition, Williams has not identified any 
new facts she could allege to warrant a different conclusion. 

As to the “significant prejudice” cause of action, insofar as it alleges intentional infliction of 
emotional distress, the Demurrer is sustained without leave to amend as to these Defendants. 

Harassment/Stalking 

From the allegations in this section of the 2AC, it appears to the Court that Williams is 
attempting to allege defamation (¶ 70). To plead a cause of action for defamation, Williams must 
allege: 

(1) That Miles/Deibler made one or more statements to a person other than Williams; 

(2) That the listeners reasonably understood that the statements were about Williams; 

(3) That because of the facts and circumstances known to the listeners of the statements, 
they tended to expose Williams to hatred, contempt, ridicule, or shame or to discourage 
others from associating or dealing with Williams; 

(4) That Miles/Deibler failed to use reasonable care to determine the truth or falsity of the 
statements; 

(5) That Williams suffered harm to her property, business, profession, or occupation 
(including money spent as a result of the statements); and 

(6) That the statements were a substantial factor in causing Williams’s harm. 

(CACI 1705.) 

The 2AC fails to allege that Williams suffered harm to her property, business, profession, or 
occupation as a result of the statements. In addition, it appears to the Court that the 2AC 
attempts to allege defamation only with respect to Miles. 

This is Williams’s third attempt to allege a cause of action on these facts, and she has again 
failed to do so. Further, she fails to identify any new or different facts she could allege which 
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would change the Court’s conclusion. The Demurrer to the seventh cause of action is sustained 
without leave to amend.  

Leave to Amend 

As set forth above, the 2AC was Williams’s third attempt to file a pleading that alleged facts 
sufficient to state cause(s) of action against these Defendants. It fails to do so, and Williams 
does not identify any new or different facts she could allege to change the Court’s conclusion. 
The entire Demurrer is sustained without leave to amend. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02055 
CASE NAME: WILLIAMS VS. SF HOA 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Moot in view of ruling on Line 11. 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02141 
CASE NAME: BARHAM VS. SAN RAMON VALLEY US 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of BARHAM FILED BY 
SAN RAMON VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

           Defendant San Ramon Valley Unified School District’s demurrer to the Second Cause of 

Action for Liability for Failure to Supervise, Cal. Education Code §44807 in the Second 

Amended Complaint is overruled.  Plaintiffs have alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of 

action. 

 Defendant demurs to this cause of action on two grounds: 1) Cal. Education Code 

§44807 does not impose general supervisory responsibility; and 2) there is a variance between 

the Amended Tort Claim and the Second Amended Complaint.      

Application of Education Code §44807 

  In California, “‘all government tort liability must be based on statute’ [citation].” Hoff v. 

Vacaville Unified School Dist. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 925, 932.  Here, Plaintiffs have alleged 

Education Code §44807 as the statutory basis for liability against the District.    

 In Lucas v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 866, 871-872, the court 

stated: 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   08/03/16 

 
 

- 12 - 

This section [Education Code section 44807] has been cited as imposing upon a 
school district a duty to supervise pupils on school grounds:  

 While school districts and their employees have never been considered insurers 
of the physical safety of students, California law has long imposed on school 
authorities a duty to 'supervise at all times the conduct of the children on the 
school grounds and to enforce those rules and regulations necessary to their 
protection. [Citations.]' [Citation.]   Either a total lack of supervision [citation] or 
ineffective supervision [citation] may constitute a lack of ordinary care on the part 
of those responsible for student supervision. Under section 815.2, subdivision (a) 
of the Government Code, a school district is vicariously liable for injuries 
proximately caused by such negligence.  

 In the Second Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs allege Defendants failed to monitor, 

supervise, control, and/or reasonably prevent harm to Plaintiff as they failed to properly 

supervise students who interacted with Plaintiff.  (SAC, ¶22)  “Defendants failed to monitor 

students interacting with Plaintiff by allowing a teacher and a student to push Plaintiff’s stroller 

down a hill causing him to be ejected from stroller and resulting in Plaintiff sustaining severe 

injuries.” (SAC, ¶23.) 

 Plaintiffs allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligent supervision in 

violation of Education Code § 44807. 

 

VARIANCE FROM TORT CLAIM 

 Government Code section 945.4 requires, as a prerequisite to maintenance of an action 

against a public entity for damages arising out of an alleged tort, the timely filing of a claim, and 

its rejection. Gov. Code Section 910 provides that the claim must include a general description 

of the injuries and the names of the public employees who caused them. Fall River Joint Unified 

Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 431, 434. 

 “When a civil action is brought following denial of a government tort claim ‘the written 

claim must correspond with the facts alleged in the complaint; even if the claim were timely, the 

complaint is vulnerable to a demurrer if it alleges a factual basis for recovery which is not fairly 

reflected in the written claim.’ [Citations.]” Blair v. Superior Court (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 221, 

223-224. "‘If a plaintiff relies on more than one theory of recovery against the [governmental 

agency], each cause of action must have been reflected in a timely claim.  Fall River Joint 

Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 431, 434.     

  Under the section entitled, “How Damages or Injuries Occurred” in the Plaintiffs’ 

Amended Tort Claim filed on September 23, 2015, Plaintiffs stated, “[C]laimant suffered severe 

facial and bodily injuries as a result of employee’s failure to properly supervise and safeguard 

the claimant’s surroundings, thereby exposing the claimant to risks and injuries.  Respondent 
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had actual and constructive notice of its lack of supervision and the dangerous surrounds by 

allowing claimant to fall out of his assisted chair.” (Rooney Decl., Exhibit A) 

 In the Second Amended Complaint, the Second Cause of Action is entitled, “Liability for 

Failure to Supervise, Cal. Educ. Code §44807.” Plaintiffs allege Defendant failed to monitor and 

supervise students interacting with Plaintiff and allowed a teacher and student to push Plaintiff’s 

stroller down a hill resulting in Plaintiff being ejected.   

  “Only where there has been a ‘complete shift in allegations, usually involving an effort to 

premise civil liability on acts or omissions committed at different times or by different persons 

than those described in the claim” have courts generally found the complaint barred.  [Citation.] 

Where the complaint merely elaborates or adds further detail to a claim, but is predicated on the 

same fundamental actions or failures to act by the defendants, courts have generally found the 

claim fairly reflects the facts pled in the complaint.’ [Citation.]”  Stockett v. Association of Cal. 

Water Agencies Joint Powers Ins. Authority (2004) 34 Cal.4th 441, 447.  

 Here, Plaintiffs have alleged in the Second Amended Complaint the same fundamental 

facts underlying the action.  Thus, the demurrer is overruled. 

  

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00465 
CASE NAME: SAWYER VS TOOTS TAVERN, LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION 
FILED BY TOOTS TAVERN, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – granted.  Attorneys appearing at CMC on 7/28/16 advised Court they were not 
opposing the motion. 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00921 
CASE NAME: GOLDEN 1 CREDIT UNION VS. CARL 
HEARING ON WRIT OF POSSESSION RE 2013 CHRYSLER 300 ( RE CARLTON 
JOSEPH) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – Application granted.  The court finds that defendant has “no interest” in the 
property.  Therefore, plaintiff is not ordered to provide any undertaking.  See CCP § 515.010 (b); 
Galindo Decl., ¶ 9, 10.  Plaintiff shall submit appropriately completed Judicial Council Forms 
CD-120 and CD-130 to the court for signature. 
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL11-03357 
CASE NAME: NFCU VS MACASERO 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION AS TO EDWIN MACASERO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appearance required. 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-00911 
CASE NAME: MERCHANTS ACCEPTANCE CORP VS H 
HEARING ON OSC RE: FAILURE TO FILE DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appearance required. 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-00971 
CASE NAME: MIDLAND FUNDING VS MENA 
HEARING ON OSC RE: FAILURE TO FILE DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appearance required. 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-02615 
CASE NAME: CAVALRY VS MILLER 
HEARING ON OSC RE: FAILURE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appearance required. 
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20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-02835 
CASE NAME: DISCOVER VS ROBINSON 
HEARING ON OSC RE: FAILURE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appearance required. 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-02836 
CASE NAME: DISCOVER VS BROWN 
HEARING ON OSC RE: FAILURE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appearance required. 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-1115 
CASE NAME: IN RE: CLINTON K. 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED 
SETTLEMENT FILED BY J.G. WENTWORTH ORIGINATIONS, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 

 

 


